
Harl P. Aldrich
Life Fellow
100 Newbury Ct
Apt 6619
Concord, MA  01742-4154

Lindsey J. Aucoin
Life Fellow
433 N C C Duson St
P. O. Box 968
Eunice, LA  70535-3327
P: (337)457-7366
F: (337)457-1565

Clifton R. Baxter
Life Fellow
2750 W Washington St
Springfield, IL  62702-3497
P: (217)787-8050
F: (217)787-4183
cbaxter@cmtengr.com

Theodore T. Bell
Life Fellow
16633 SE 17th St
Bellevue, WA  98008-5123
P: (425)455-9494
F: (425)453-9470

Al E. Anderson
Life Fellow
President
Anderson and Hastings
12596 W Bayaud Ave Ste 350
Lakewood, CO  80228-2019
P: (303) 433-8486
F: (303) 433-0408
aanderson@ahceinc.com

Charles L. Ballou
Life Fellow
10504 181St Ln Nw
Elk River, MN  55330
P: (763)843-0420
F: (763)843-0421

James G. Bell
Life Fellow
2732 Lanark Road
Rapid City, SD  57702-4238
P: (605)342-7589

William I. Bigger
Life Fellow
William I. Bigger, P.E. Consulting Engineer
3101 Poplarwood Ct
Suite 127
Raleigh, NC  27604-1010
P: (919)875-0084
F: (919)875-9020

Life Fellows of ACEC



David K. Blake
Life Fellow
PO BOX 249
Kittery, ME  03904-0249
P: (207)703-0118
dblake11@gmail.com

Paul C. Bucknam, Jr.
Life Fellow
6 Flint St
Marblehead, MA  01945-3743
P: (781)631-5294
F: (781)631-8365
pbucknam@comcast.net

Aubrey Caplan
Life Fellow
7531 Roslyn Street
Pittsburgh, PA  15218-2518

James W. Carpenter
Life Fellow
772 Mallard Cove
Harrodsburg, KY  40330
P: (859)225-8500
F: (859)225-8501
jim.carpenter@peh.strand.com

Carlyle W. Briggs
Life Fellow
5505 West Franklin Rd
Boise, ID  83705-1055
P: (208)343-5251
F: (208)343-5792
carlyleb@baengineers.com

Edmund Burke
Life Fellow
Edmond Burke
7 Eastview Dr
Valhalla, NY  10595-1109

Charles H. Carlan
Life Fellow
3420 Oakmont Dr
Pensacola, FL  32503-6900

Charles D. Carr
Life Fellow
224 Vestavia Drive
Venice, FL  34292-3161
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Fu Hua Chen
Life Fellow
3635 W 152nd St
Lawndale, CA  90260-2414

Edward Cohen
Life Fellow
4702 Carlton Golf Dr.
Lake Worth, FL  33467-8133

William H. Cooke, Jr.
Life Fellow
200 Dominican Dr Apt 3310
Madison, MS  39110-7163
P: (601)853-4396
bc6351@aol.com

Jeff M. Daggett
Life Fellow
President
Daggett Consulting LLC
PO BOX 1359
Edmonds, WA  98020-1359
P: (206)499-1673
F: (425)951-4808
daggettjm@aol.com

John H. Clark, III
Life Fellow
520 Old Stone Lane
Louisville, KY  40207-3993

Paul E. Conrad
Life Fellow
103 Enclave Loop
Columbia, SC  29223-3260

Paul E. Cox
Life Fellow
10021 Mill Pond Dr
Bishopville, MD  21813-1274
P: (410)512-4500
F: (410)324-4100

Henry Eugene Damon
Life Fellow
3811 29th Ave
Meridian, MS  39305
P: (601)482-4142
enegnomad@bellsouth.net
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Ray H. Davis
Life Fellow
National Director
Kleinfelder
4364 Dant Blvd
Reno, NV  89509-7017
P: (775)722-9994
F: (775)828-1272
davis4364@att.net

Stephen E. Dore
Life Fellow
1438 W. Schwartz Blvd.
Lady Lake, FL  32159-6115

Ronald J. Drnevich
Life Fellow
989 N Fairville Ave
Harrisburg, PA  17112-9462

Howard C. Dutzi
Life Fellow
4300 Ridgecrest Dr
Colorado Springs, CO  80918-4324

Leo J. Dondanville
Life Fellow
1525 S. Sixth St.
Springfield, IL  62703-2801
P: (217) 788-2450
F: (217) 788-2503
ldondanville@hanson-inc.com

Albert A. Dorman
Life Fellow
Engineer
AECOM USA, Inc.
727 Brooktree Road
Pacific Palisades, CA  90272-3902
albert.dorman@aecom.com

James R. Duncan
Life Fellow
2667 44th Ave West
Seattle, WA  98199
P: (206)667-0510
F: (206)667-0554
jduncan@sparling.com

Arthur A. Edwards
Life Fellow
9495 Blind Pass Rd
St Pete Beach, FL  33706-1352
artedwa@aol.com
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Gilbert L. Faison
Life Fellow
8261 Powhickery Dr
Mechanicsville, VA  23116-2955
P: (804)746-5388
F: (804)672-7201

H. Ben Faulkner, Jr.
Life Fellow
10803 Cedar Creek Dr
Spotsylvania, VA  22551-4689
P: (540)412-1829
Hokie60@gmail.com

Harry R. Feldman
Life Fellow
112 Shawmut Avenue
Boston, MA  02118-2227

David E. Fleming
Life Fellow
3091 Mill Vista Rd
#1403
Highlands Ranch, CO  80129-2340
P: (303)980-8126
davfle@aol.com

Caryn Farrell
Life Fellow
Department Secretary
Martin/Martin, Inc.
12499 West Colfax Ave
Lakewood, CO  80215-3720
P: (303)431-6100
F: (303)456-9923
cfarrell@martinmartin.com

John R. Fee
Life Fellow
1763 Royal Oaks Dr North
F-111
Bradbury, CA  91010-4106
P: (626)305-2305
F: (818)355-3007
feejohnr@aol.com

James F. Finn
Life Fellow
80 Ridgewood Rd Apt 205
Township Of Washington, NJ  07676-5134

E. M. Fucik
Life Fellow
1100 Pembridge, Apt. 270
Lake Forest, IL  60045-4220
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Albert B. Gipe
Life Fellow
26048 Goose Neck Rd
Royal Oak, MD  21662-1450
P: (410)822-8688
F: (410)822-3606
abgipe@gmail.com

Paul F. Gorman
Life Fellow
89 Briarcliff Road
Brockton, MA  02301-3009

John J. Guth, Jr.
Life Fellow
521 Delaware St
Shreveport, LA  71106-1635
P: (318) 221-8638
F: (318) 221-8717

Thomas B. Harrell, Jr.
Life Fellow
2925 Sawnee Lake Ln.
Cumming, GA  30040-7190
P: (770)886-7600

E. Jackson Going
Life Fellow
111 Woodsboro Drive
Lafayette, LA  70508-6031
P: (337)993-2058

Luther Graef
Life Fellow
8503 S Country Club Dr
Franklin, WI  53132-2710
P: (414)259-1500
F: (414)259-0037
luther.graef@gasai.com

Joseph E. Hardee
Life Fellow
PO Box 25
Enfield, NC  27823-0025

Michael J. Hartigan
Life Fellow
3525 S Cass Ct Unit 402
Oak Brook, IL  60523-3743
P: (630)920-0886
hartigan2009@hotmail.com
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Eugene C. Harvey
Life Fellow
613 Banyon Ave
Severna Park, MD  21146-2501
P: (410)647-6000
F: (410)544-8508
eharvey@jharms.com

Donald Hattery
Life Fellow
P.O. Box 1599
Cedar Rapids, IA  52406-1599

Michael A. Hertzberg
Life Fellow
260 Meadows Ridge Ct
Aiken, SC  29803-2840
P: (803)643-1875
F: (803)642-1860
mhertzberg@hertzbergengineering.com

Lyle F. Hird
Life Fellow
Lyle F. Hird
5822 Barton Rd
Madison, WI  53711-3433

James M. Hastings
Life Fellow
Principal
Anderson and Hastings
12596 W Bayaud Ave Ste 350
Lakewood, CO  80228-2019
P: (303)433-8486
F: (303)433-0408
jhastings@ahceinc.com

George Heck
Life Fellow
8301 Prospect St
Woodstock, IL  60098-7982
P: (815)459-6181
gheck@mc.net

Richard J. Hesse
Life Fellow
Principal
Allen & Hoshall
1060 Leigh Mill Rd
Great Falls, VA  22066-2325
P: (703)759-7416
F: (703)438-0743
rhesse@allenhoshall.com

A. W. Holland
Life Fellow
4114 Clovernook Lane
Seabrook, TX  77586-4202
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Donald E. Houser
Life Fellow
1040 Spy Glass Hl
Greensboro, GA  30642-5404
P: (706)453-9552
F: (309)663-1571
dhouser@f-w.com

Clifford W. Johnson
Life Fellow
Johnson Consulting
75 Atwood Lane
Stowe, VT  05672-4245
F: (802)253-6056
johnsonconsult@pwshift.com

C. Hayden Kaiser, Jr.
Life Fellow
Partner
Jordan, Kaiser & Sessions, LLC
202 Dana Rd
Natchez, MS  39120
P: (601)442-3628
F: (601)442-5511
chkaiser@jksllc.com

George Kirgis
Life Fellow
3240 Lake Pointe Blvd
Apt 237
Sarasota, FL  34231-6900
P: (941)929-1246
gkirgis01@aol.com

Dale L. Jacobs
Life Fellow
Senior Director Special Projects
BSA LifeStructures
9365 Counselors Row Ste 300
Indianapolis, IN  46240-6422
P: (317)819-7878
F: (317)819-7288
djacobs@bsals.com

Melvin E. Jones
Life Fellow
Owner
Melvin E. Jones, Consulting Engineer
22 Mount Vernon St
Reading, MA  01867-2535
P: (781)944-6336
melJonespe@compuserve.com

Charles W. Keller
Life Fellow
12627 Cedar St.
Leawood, KS  66209-3168
P: (913)677-2260

Gordon L. Kirjassoff
Life Fellow
4023 NE Breakwater Dr
Jensen Beach, FL  34957-4266
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Donald H. Kline
Life Fellow
5301 Sendero Dr
Raleigh, NC  27612-1809
P: (919)787-4998
F: (919)787-9830
sliderul@bellsouth.net

Donald R. LaRochelle
Life Fellow
Principal
Construction Inspection Services
65 Hidden Brook Dr
Wells, ME  04090-4783
P: (207)646-1946
Dlarochelle@maine.rr.com

Raoul L. Levy
Life Fellow
1912 E. Magna Carta Place
Baton Rouge, LA  70815-5512

David H. Lillard
Life Fellow
Principal
D. H. Lillard
8400 Ward Pkwy
P.O. Box 8405
Kansas City, MO  64114-2031
P: (913)339-2000

James M. Kring, Jr.
Life Fellow
National Director
Bartlett & West, Inc.
3116 SE Blazing Star Dr
Topeka, KS  66609-1568
P: (785)633-9001
jimkring@rockfire.us

Calvin E. Levis
Life Fellow
PO Box 5093
Lancaster, PA  17606-5093

William D. Lewis
Life Fellow
Principal
Forensic Concepts
1345 Winding Way
Zephyr Cove, NV  89448-1733
P: (775)588-0777
megaboogie@earthlink.net

Joseph Lipscomb
Life Fellow
22 Shadow Creek Way
Ormond Beach, FL  32174-6770

Life Fellows of ACEC



Bruce Livingstone
Life Fellow
4909 Marshall Rd
Clinton, WA  98236
P: (360)341-1932
F: (206)632-0947
blivingstone@cwl.com

Ray Lundgren
Life Fellow
4036 Happy Valley Road
Lafayette, CA  94549-2409
RayLundgren@aol.com

David R. Matthews
Life Fellow
4926 Saint Andrews Ct
Ann Arbor, MI  48108-8591
P: (313)665-6000
F: (313)665-2570
drmatthews@ameritech.net

H. Clay McEldowney
Life Fellow
Retired
Studer and McEldowney
124 Eastbury
Williamsburg, VA  23188-8908
P: (908)730-6000 (209)
F: (908)730-6000
hmceldowney@gmail.com

LeRoy D. Loy
Life Fellow
Chairman
Skelly and Loy, Inc.
449 Eisenhower Boulevard, Suite 300
Harrisburg, PA  17111-2302
P: (717) 232-0593
F: (717) 232-1799

J. L. MacFarlane
Life Fellow
Past Chairman
The Pound Group
6324 Shady Valley Ct
Las Vegas, NV  89130-5614
P: (702)336-1205
F: (702)396-8731
lesmac@att.net

William (Skip) H. McCombs
Life Fellow
7168 Mira Vista St
Las Vegas, NV  89120-3025
P: (702)434-6411
F: (702)446-5450
skip@heritagebldrs.net

James D. McFall
Life Fellow
1378 W Briarwood Ave
Littleton, CO  80120-3631
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Larry A. McKee
Life Fellow
1045 Verdun Dr
Baton Rouge, LA  70810-4682
P: (504)769-2810
F: (504)769-2882
lam9332@aol.com

Raymond T. Miller
Life Fellow
President
Raymond T. Miller
4 Sibelius Ct
Lake Oswego, OR  97035-1422
P: (503)699-8628
F: (503)699-8628
rtmillerstructeng@comcast.net

James (Bud) E. Moulder
Life Fellow
Chairman of the Board Emeritus
Booker Associates, Inc.
1139 Olive St
Saint Louis, MO  63101-1946
P: (314)421-1476
F: (314)421-1741
Budriffick@aol.com

Jack Noblitt
Life Fellow
41615 N Bent Creek Ct
Anthem, AZ  85086-1903
jack@mjnoblitt.com

Robert W. McKenzie
Life Fellow
Principal
Rayner & Mckenzie, Consulting Engineers, Inc.
5647 Hyacinth Avenue
Baton Rouge, LA  70808-8846
P: (504)766-0693
rwmengr@bellsouth.net

Dayton Molzen
Life Fellow
920 Riverview Dr. SE, Apt. 363
Albuquerque, NM  87124
dmolzen@gmail.com

Kenneth E. Nelson
Life Fellow
189 N. Hickory Ave.
Arlington Heoghts, IL  60004
P: (847)749-2021

Satoshi Oishi
Life Fellow
27 Potter Pond
Lexington, MA  02421
P: (212)619-5300
F: (212)608-1835
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Paul Ostergaard
Life Fellow
2216 Sassafras St Rm 402
Erie, PA  16502-2737
P: (814)474-4634
Leadoxide@alum.mit.edu

Joseph P. Paul Paoluccio AIA PE
Life Fellow
14309 Mango Cv
Del Mar, CA  92014-2976
P: (619)733-0192
jpp@paoluccio.com

Charles A. Parthum
Life Fellow
Fellow of ACEC
CDM Smith
50 Hampshire St
Cambridge, MA  02139-1548
P: (617)452-6000
F: (617)452-8544
parthumca@cdmsmith.com

Boyd W. Phelps
Life Fellow
Principal
Boyd E. Phelps, Inc.
225 Garden Trl
Michigan City, IN  46360-2707
P: (219)872-1650
phelps@niia.net

R. Stanton Over
Life Fellow
1712 Mineral Springs Rd.
Lake Wylie, SC  29710-6052
P: (803)831-5094
rsover@prodigy.net

S. G. Papadopoulos
Life Fellow
5534 Warren Street
Chincoteague, VA  23336
P: (202)494-8869
sgp.consult@verizon.net

C. R. Pennoni
Life Fellow
Chairman
Pennoni Associates, Inc.
3001 Market St Ste 200
Philadelphia, PA  19104-2800
P: (215) 222-3000
F: (215) 222-0384
cpennoni@pennoni.com

Richard Piske
Life Fellow
5516 River Point Circle
Knoxville, TN  37919
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William H. Plautz
Life Fellow
21978 Old Farm Rd
Deer Park, IL  60010-2400
P: (847)550-1282
billandpatplautz@att.net

Paul W. Prendiville
Life Fellow
Principal
CDM Smith
50 Hampshire St
Cambridge, MA  02139-1548
P: (617)452-6000
F: (617)452-8544
prendivillepw@cdmsmith.com

Roccy J. Raymond
Life Fellow
2847 29Th Ave
Birchwood, WI  54817-2051
P: (715)296-6845
rraymond1350@gmail.com

Elmer Q. Rodes
Life Fellow
711 Cedarview Drive
Blacksburg, VA  24060-5905

Allen G. Poppino
Life Fellow
3008 Thorn Ridge Road
Oklahoma City, OK  73120-1924
P: (405)751-3557
F: (405)751-3557
al.poppino@benham.com

Daniel F. Prill
Life Fellow
Principal
GPD,  PC
472 Stockett Rd
Sand Coulee, MT  59472-9740
P: (406) 452-9558
F: (406) 727-9720
dprill@gpdinc.com

Robert F. Robertson
Life Fellow
2625 Techny Rd Apt 114
Northbrook, IL  60062
P: (847)498-1726

Robert W. Rosene
Life Fellow
2550 38th Ave NE
# 211
Minneapolis, MN  55421-5037
P: (612)781-3500
joyce964@juno.com
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Donald K. Ross
Life Fellow
Chairman of the Board
Ross & Baruzzini, Inc.
6 S Old Orchard Ave
Saint Louis, MO  63119-3203
P: (314) 918-8383
F: (314) 918-1766
dross@rossbar.com

Leo A. Santowasso
Life Fellow
340 Barton Hills Ct
Pinehurst, NC  28374-6946
P: (910)235-0861

James F. Shivler, Jr.
Life Fellow
8191 Hollyridge Rd
Jacksonville, FL  32256-7103

Wayne F. Shuler
Life Fellow
Trustee
ACEC Business Insurance Trust (BIT)
4857 Michigan Trail
Eastport, MI  49627-0460
P: (231)599-2480
F: (231)599-2480
wshuler@cds-assoc.com

George O. Sadler
Life Fellow
1700 Hunt Meat Circle 
Virginia Beach, VA  23454
georgeosadler@gmail.com

Harold A. Schlenger
Life Fellow
Engineer
Schlenger/Pitz & Associates, Inc.
7111 Park Heights Ave
Unit 604
Baltimore, MD  21215-1695
P: (410)561-1337
F: (410)561-1446
hschlenger@spaengineers.com

William E. Short
Life Fellow
3337 S Wheeling Ave
Tulsa, OK  74105-2745

Edwin E. Smith
Life Fellow
Board Member
HDR
15747 W Cimarron Dr
Surprise, AZ  85374-6152
P: (602)522-7700
eeshdrret@cox.net
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Scott S. Smith
Life Fellow
3411 Cheechako Dr
Reno, NV  89519-8017
P: (775)787-0228
sssmith@kleinfelder.com

Henry A. Stikes
Life Fellow
750 SE Cary Pkwy
Apt. 219
Cary, NC  27511-5682

John P. Talerico
Life Fellow
Principal
Frederic R. Harris, Inc.
304 Royal Ct
Middletown, NJ  07748-5266
P: (732)636-4990
F: (732)636-6338

Donald E. Thompson
Life Fellow
2750 W Washington St
Springfield, IL  62702-3497
P: (217)787-8050
F: (217)787-4183

Gerald E. Speitel
Life Fellow
921 Third Street
Ocean City, NJ  08226-4019

A. J. Szabo
Life Fellow
300 Wheatfield Cir
#B-147
Brentwood, TN  37027-4484

Thomas J. Terrell
Life Fellow
1204 Belle Chene Dr
Mobile, AL  36693-4511
P: (334)661-5177

Charles O. Velzy
Life Fellow
Principal
Charles O. Velzy
PO Box 234
White Haven, PA  18661-0234
P: (914)273-9840
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Chester T. Vogel
Life Fellow
1 Christie Place #305E
Scarsdale, NY  10583
P: (914)262-1065
F: (914)723-1556
ctvogel@verizon.net

Victor Weidmann
Life Fellow
2139 Emery St
Apt. 210
Longmont, CO  80501-1463
Duke80542@msn.com

Robert D. Wesselink
Life Fellow
Principal
Blank, Wesselink, Cook & Associates, Inc.
625 Waterford Ln
Decatur, IL  62526-9386
P: (217)428-0973
F: (217)428-8934

Jerald A. Williams
Life Fellow
16151 Se 42nd St
Bellevue, WA  98006
P: (425)747-8103
F: (425)822-1288
jwilliams@woodharbinger.com

Vernon M. Wegerer
Life Fellow
623 26th Ave
Rock Island, IL  61201-5290
P: (309) 788-0673
F: (309) 786-5967
principal@kjww.com

John P. Weir
Life Fellow
5190 Belsera Ct
Reno, NV  89519-6158

Alexander Whitney, Jr.
Life Fellow
660 Willow Valley Square, Apt. M203
Lancaster, PA  17602
P: (717)464-6676
F: (410)324-4100
sandbar3676@gmail.com

William J. Winiarski
Life Fellow
9140 Copper Ridge Dr
Davison, MI  48423-8653
P: (810)658-2466
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Robert D. Wire
Life Fellow
15 Forest Rdg
Springfield, IL  62712-8910
rwireathome@warpnet.net

Robert G. Wright
Life Fellow
708 Blenheim Dr
Raleigh, NC  27612-4903
P: (919)677-2000
F: (919)677-2050
bob.wright@kimley-horn.com
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